
 

Purchasing Notes 
EVENT #7722 TITLE: final contract modification to 

Sunset Blvd Culvert Replacement COST: Up to $2,052.20 

TYPE OF PROCUREMENT: Contract 
Modification 

ANNUAL CONTRACT  ☐ 
ANNUAL MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT  ☐ 

ONE TIME PURCHASE ☒ 

CONTRACT TERM (IF APPLICABLE) 
NA 
S/DBE (IF APPLICABLE) 
This event had a 20% DBE goal, of which half (10%) was to be met by a local DBE contractor.  The recommended 
bidder, Griffin Contracting, Inc., submitted DBE participation at the subcontractor level in the amount of 21% using 
Holland and Holland, Inc. (Hinesville, GA)(C) and submitted a good faith effort for the local DBE participation.  
 
MATRIX (IF APPLICABLE) 
N/A 

NOTES 

Recommend approval of a close-out modification for the Placentia Canal drainage improvements with Griffin 
Contracting, Inc. in the amount of $2,052.20.  
 
The modification includes an addition of 20 LF of 48” metal pipe and minor adjustments to the quantities for concrete 
flatwork, backfill material, erosion control, gravel drive, and fencing. 
 
The original contract to upgrade the existing two 72” RCP culverts under Sunset Blvd to two 10x6’ box culverts. The 
project also included the removal, repair, and replacement of chain link fence, installation of 122 LF of timber 
guardrail, a new vehicle barrier gate, and wooden fence, the demolition and replacement of sidewalks and curb, and 
the new construction of driveway aprons.  
 
The original contract was approved by Council on April 9, 2020, in the amount of $486,140. The total amount of this 
contract including the final close-out modification is $488,192.20.  
 
Terms: Net 30 days. The bidders were: 
 
L.B. Griffin Contracting, Inc. (Pooler, GA)(D)                            $486,140 
               E&D Contracting Services, Inc. (Savannah, GA)(A)             $645,811 
 
A pre-proposal conference was conducted and six vendors attended. (A) indicates local, DBE-owned business. (C) 
indicates non-local DBE business. (D) Indicates non-local, non-DBE business. Recommend approval. 
 
 
Local vendors sent notification via the supplier portal: Yes 
Total sent: 599 
Total received: 2 
DBE received:  1 
 

 


